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Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy fact-
ories, concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat 
packers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery 
stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are 
required to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rent-
ed rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera-
tion of the provincial governments. 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

December 1, 1969 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of December 1969, the stocks of 
creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 99,194,000 lb. Cold storage ware-
houses had in store 64,876,000 lb. while dairy factories held 34,318,000 lb. The 
summary total was higher than last year by 27.6 million pounds. The five-year 
average 1964-1968 of December 1 stocks is 82,788,000 lb. The November 1969 "out-of-
storage" movement was 7.3 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 
3.4 million pounds last year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 82,889,000 lb. Canadian. The summary 
total was lower than last year by 5.1 million pounds and showed an "out-of-storage" 
movement of 4.5 million pounds for November 1969. 

Concentrated milk products 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
51,149,000 lb. which was an increase of 8.6 million pounds over last year. The 
"in-to-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for November 1969 was 545 thousand 
pounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 178,279,000 
lb. a decrease of 31.5 million pounds from last year and a decrease of 25.5 million 
pounds from last month. 

Frozen es 

Stocks of frozen eggs at December 1, 1969 totalled 3,624,000 lb. being 2.0 
million pounds lower than the 1968 figures. The "out-of-storage" movement for 
November 1969 was 921 thousand pounds as compared with a similar movement of 1.6 
million pounds during November 1968. 

Poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated poultry meat stocks at December 1, 
1969 was higher than last year by 2.8 million pounds. An "in-to-storage" movement 
of 10.9 million pounds is shown for the month of November 1969. By kind, the stocks 
were: Chicken, 18,876,000 lb., Fowl, 3,498,000 lb., Turkey, 65,029,000 lb., Duck, 
1,136,000 lb. and Goose, 696,000 lb. 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

December 1, 1969 November 1, 1969 	December 1, 	I 
Creamery butter 	preliminary 	revised 	1968 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	-_Totals 	................... 99,194 106,477 71,584 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 64,876 70,307 39,320 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 34,318 36,170 32,264 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 767 858 799 
In 	cold 	storages 	• ............... 57 492 462 
In dairy 	factories 	. ............. 310 366 337 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 411 372 394 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 213 209 204 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 198 163 190 

New Brunswick 	- Totals 	........... 283 317 333 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 117 108 131 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 166 209 202 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 81,951 84,850 49,679 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 57,550 60,409 30,349 
In dairy 	factories 	. .... ........ 24,401 24,441 19,330 

Ontario 	- 	Totals 	................. 8,056 11,325 11,915 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 3,385 5,382 4,600 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 4,671 5,943 7,315 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 1,828 1,961 1,953 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 1,218 1,305 1,315 
In dairy 	factories 	............... 610 656 638 

Saskatchewan 	- Totals 	............. 2,287 2,619 2,604 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 13 14 28 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 2,274 2,605 2,576 

Alberta 	- 	Totals 	................. 2,236 2,970 2,741 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 811 1,430 1,368 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 1,425 1,540 1,373 

British Columbia - Totals 	......... 1,375 1,205 1,166 
In cold 	storages 	................ 1,112 958 863 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 263 247 303 

5 year average 1964-1968 82,788 

Whey 	butter 	....................... 198 258 331 

C 
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TABLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

I)ecember 1, 	1969 November 1, 1969 December 1, 
preliminary revised 1968 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 82,889 87,370 87,974 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 76,693 80,351 81,834 
In dairy factories 	.............. 6,196 7,019 6,140 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 521 611 505 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ (1) (1) (1) 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 521 611 505 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	............... 328 357 283 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 31 21 21 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 297 336 262 

New Brunswick - Totals 57 76 126 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 44 57 111 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 13 19 15 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 43,826 45,260 50,181 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 42,988 44,207 49,160 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 838 1,053 1,021 

Ontario 	- 	Totals 	.................. 35,705 38,458 34,597 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 32,111 34,483 31,020 
In dairy 	factories 	............. 3,594 3,975 3,577 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 429 481 304 
In 	cold 	storages 	............... 70 72 95 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 359 409 209 

Saskatchewan 	- Totals 	............. 146 148 105 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 60 51 52 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 86 97 53 

Alberta - Totals 1,090 1,175 1,057 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 878 936 875 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 212 239 182 

British Columbia - Totals 787 804 816 
In cold 	storages 	................ 511 524 500 
In dairy 	factories 	• ............. 276 280 316 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 



TABLE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

	

December 1, 	1969 November 1, 	1969 	December 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1968 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

	

Condensed whole milk .............. 1,780 	1,410 	1,030 

	

Case............................ (1) 	(1) 	(1) 

	

Bulk ............................ 1,780 	1,410 	1,030 

	

Evaporated whole milk .............51,149 	50,604 	42,585 

	

Whole milk powder ................. 381 	355 	482 

	

Spray process ................... 2 	354 	474 

	

Roller process .................. 379 	1 	8 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Evaporated or concentrated 620 615 1,016 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim 	milk 	......................... 244 163 92 

Evaporated 	...................... 120 78 54 
Condensed 	....................... 124 85 38 

Skim milk 	powder 	.................. 178,279 203,827 209,780 

Spray 	process 	................... 175,258 199,699 207,119 
Roller 	process 	.................. 3,021 4,128 2,661 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................. 1,674 2,574 2,523 

Casein 	............................ 9,637 10,432 9,571 

Whey 	powder 	....................... 10,031 11,467 8,713 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. 	The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with "bulk". 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) 

December 1, 1969 
	

November 1, 1969 	December 1, 1968 

pre lirninary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 	................ 89,964 79,088 87,160 

Maritimes 	........... 4,583 2,777 4,183 
Quebec 	.............. 23,004 21,289 21,282 
Ontario 	............. 31,278 28,778 32,508 
Manitoba 	............ 9,713 7,512 9,461 
Saskatchewan 4,477 4,533 3,890 
Alberta 	............. 10,128 8,456 10,318 
British Columbia 	. 6,781 5,743 5,518 

Chicken under 4 lb. 

Canada 	................ 5,772 5,441 4,578 

Maritimes 426 308 574 

Quebec 	.............. 2,066 1,896 1,663 
Ontario 	............. 1,414 1,454 984 
Manitoba 	............ 511 382 354 
Saskatchewan 346 356 237 
Alberta 	............. 645 727 522 
British Columbia 364 318 244 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

. 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

6,278 5,132 4,951 

244 263 378 
3,679 3,057 2,579 

597 538 644 
1,002 763 498 

238 158 148 
241 184 413 
277 169 291 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

December 1, 1969 
	

November 1, 1969 
	

December 1, 1968 

preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed(2) 

Canada 	................ 6,826 6,316 4,546 

Maritimes 473 372 272 
Quebec 	.............. 2,177 1,936 1,544 
Ontario 	............. 1,370 1,443 1,431 
Manitoba 533 433 189 
Saskatchewan 341 358 223 
Alberta 810 555 582 
British Columbia 1,122 1,219 305 

Fowl 

Canada 	................ 3,498 3,184 3,722 

Maritimes 192 256 227 
Quebec 	.............. 869 631 940 
Ontario 839 983 1,439 
Manitoba 814 661 565 
Saskatchewan 99 98 58 
Alberta 223 183 200 
British Columbia 462 372 293 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

Canada................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

6,287 4,738 6,108 

659 390 316 
1,865 1,639 1,622 
2,539 1,605 2,884 

267 284 363 
251 224 154 
423 313 241 
283 283 528 



TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

I)ecember 1, 1969 	November 1, 1969 	December 1, 1968 

preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	................ 22,808 20,948 21,038 

Maritimes 	........... 1,039 742 1,221 

Quebec 	.............. 4,809 4,700 5,051 

Ontario 	............. 8,449 7,240 8,215 

Manitoba 	............ 2,399 2,490 1,882 

Saskatchewan 1,208 1,264 1,053 

Alberta 	............. 3,046 2,871 2,397 

British Columbia 1,858 1,641 1,219 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

Canada 	................ 33,489 29,444 36,866 

Marititnes 	........... 1,471 402 1,135 

Quebec 	.............. 6,897 6,619 7,560 

Ontario 	............. 14,038 13,804 14,609 

Manitoba 	............ 3,242 2,109 4,644 

Saskatchewan 1,906 1,980 1,953 

Alberta 	............. 4,048 3,091 4,965 

British Columbia 1,887 1,439 2,000 

Turkey, further processed(3) 

Canada................ 

Maritimes ........... 

Quebec .............. 

Ontario ............. 

Manitoba ............ 

Saskatchewan ........ 

Alberta ............. 

British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

2,445 1,954 3,235 

32 20 15 

270 173 73 

1,115 830 1,659 

367 332 375 
24 34 17 

445 361 742 

192 204 354 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

December 1, 1969 	November 1, 1969 
	

December 1, 1968 

preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

Canada 	................ 65,029 57,084 67,247 

Maritimes 3,201 1,554 2,687 
Quebec 	.............. 13,841 13,131 14,306 
Ontario 	............. 26,141 23,479 27,367 
Manitoba 	............ 6,275 5,215 7,264 
Saskatchewan 3,389 3,502 3,177 
Alberta 	............. 7,962 6,636 8,345 
British Columbia 4,220 3,567 4,101 

Duck 

Canada 	................ 1,136 1,002 975 

Maritimes 33 22 38 
Quebec 	.............. 130 162 122 
Ontario 503 479 412 
Manitoba 96 44 71 
Saskatchewan 47 53 33 
Alberta 146 154 105 
British Columbia 181 88 194 

Goose 

I 

Canada................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

696 31 643 

12 1 2 
3 1 1 

50 4 55 
469 1 432 
15 4 13 

101 17 121 
46 3 19 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Concluded 

December 1, 1969 
	

November 1, 1969 	December 1, 1968 

preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

Canada 729 898 498 

Maritimes 2 1 5 

Quebec 239 475 127 

Ontario 364 398 176 

Manitoba 13 13 88 

Saskatchewan 2 4 1 

Alberta - 
- 30 

British Columbia • 109 7 71 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) Previous to July 31, 1968 reported with chicken under 4 lb. 
(3) Previous to July 31, 1968 reported with unclassified poultry meat. 

TABLE 5. Frozen Eggs in Cold Storages in Canada 

November 1, December 1, 

	

December 1, 1969 	1969 	1968 
preliminary revised  

Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	Total 	Total 	Total 

'000 lb. 

S 

Canada 

Maritimes ........ 
Quebec ........... 
Ontario .......... 
Manitoba ......... 
Saskatchewan ..... 
Alberta .......... 
Bri t:ish Columbia 

2,272 894 458 3,624 4,545 5,578 

87 - 3 90 128 192 
1,149 135 123 1,407 1,551 1,114 

570 268 212 1,050 1,438 1,598 
179 249 58 486 449 1,221 

7 - 4 11 38 30 

66 11 17 94 118 237 
214 231 41 486 823 1,186 
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